# TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

ETAS ID: TM479419

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT OF THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Assignment America, LLC			Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Cross Country Talent Acquisition Group, L.L.C.	
Street Address:	5201 Congress Avenue, Suite 100	
City:	Boca Raton	
State/Country:	FLORIDA	
Postal Code:	33487	
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: OKLAHOMA	

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3479298	INTELISTAF TRAVEL

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2129692900

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 212-969-3000

trademark@proskauer.com Email:

**Correspondent Name:** Maya L. Tarr

Address Line 1: Proskauer Rose LLP Address Line 2: Eleven Times Square

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10036-8299

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22742-012 (020)
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Maya L. Tarr
SIGNATURE:	/Maya L. Tarr/
DATE SIGNED:	06/25/2018

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=Trademark Assignment-Intelistaf Travel#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment-Intelistaf Travel#page2.tif

> **TRADEMARK** REEL: 006364 FRAME: 0719

900455923

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

THIS ASSIGNMENT is made as of the 25 day of June, 2018, by Assignment America, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company with an address of 6551 Park of Commerce Boulevard, Boca Raton, Florida 33487 ("Assignor") on the one hand, and Cross Country Talent Acquisition Group, L.L.C., an Oklahoma\_Limited Liability Company with an address of 5201 Congress Avenue, Suite 100, Boca Raton, FL 33487 ("Assignee") on the other hand.

WHEREAS, Assignor owns a United States trademark registration for INTEIIST AF TRAVEL, Registration Number 3,479,298 covering "recruiting healthcare professionals including nurses and allied health professionals for long-term employment contracts at hospitals and other healthcare facilities" in Class 35 (the "Trademark Registration");

WHEREAS Assignee is acquiring all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in the Trademark Registration, as well as all goodwill associated with (a) the Trademark Registration and (b) INTELISTAF TRAVEL trademark when used in connection with the services covered by the Trademark Registration (the Trademark Registration and all goodwill, collectively, the "Trademark").

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree as follows:

- 1. Assignor hereby assigns, transfers and delivers, free and clear of all liens, encumbrances and claims, to the Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all right, title, and interest in, to, and under the Trademark, and in and to all causes of action, either in law or in equity for past, present, or future infringement or other violations thereof, and any and all royalties, fees, income, payments and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing and in and to all rights corresponding to the foregoing.
- 2. Assignor agrees to promptly execute all documents and assist in all proceedings to perfect, register, and record the rights of the Assignee to the Trademark as Assignee may reasonably deem appropriate, and any additional documents that are reasonably necessary to accomplish the intent of this Trademark Assignment. If Assignor does not within ten (10) business days of presentment return the requested executed documents, then Assignee is hereby granted a limited power of attorney to execute all such documents on Assignor's behalf. This power of attorney is coupled with an interest and is irrevocable.

TRADEMARK REEL: 006364 FRAME: 0720 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Agreement to be duly executed by its authorized officer as of the day and year first above written.

ASSIGNMENT AMERICA, LLC	CROSS COUNTRY TALENT ACQUISITION GROUP, L.L.C.
By: Susau G. Mall	By: Snow G. Pall
Printed Name: Susan E. Ball	Printed Name: Susan E. Ball
Title: Secretary	Title: Secretary

**RECORDED: 06/26/2018** 

TRADEMARK REEL: 006364 FRAME: 0721